The study investigated the Effects of Teaching-With-Analogy on Attitude, Retention, and 

Performance in Chemistry among Secondary School Students in Zaria Metropolis, Kaduna 

State Nigeria. The study employed a pretest, posttest and post posttest quasi experimental 

and control groups design. A total of one hundred and ninety two (192) students form the 

sample of the study out of the total population of 1611. Two instruments, namely Acid 

Base Performance Test (ABPT) and Chemistry Attitude Questionnaire (CAQ) were used 

for data collection. The ABPT was developed by the researcher from WAEC and NECO

[...]

3.3 Population of the Study 

The population of the study comprised all co-educational public Senior Secondary 

School students offering chemistry in Zaria Metropolis, Kaduna State-Nigeria. There are 

thirteen co-educational public Senior Secondary Schools with population of one thousand 

six hundred and eleven (1611) Senior Secondary School (SSII) students in the study area, 

according to Zonal Inspectorate of Education Zaria (ZIEZ, 2015). Public schools were used 

because their organizational structure, condition of teaching and learning and mode of 

operations are relatively the same. The population involved one thousand and seventy-five 

(1075) male and five hundred and thirty six (536) female SS II students with an average 

age of 17 years. The study population is presented in Table 3.1 

Table 3.1: Population of the Study 

Name of Schools Type of School No. of 

Males 

No. of 

Females 

Total 

1.  GSS Tudun jukun, zaria Co-educational 168 54 222

[...]

As a result of this exercise, GSS Magajiya was assigned the Experimental Group 

while GSS Tudun Saibu the Control Group respectively. The sample subjects for each 

school was intact classes of one hundred and ten (110), for experimental and eighty two 

(82), for control groups respectively. The choice of one hundred and ninety two (192) 

students as a sample size was in line with central limit theorem recommendation, which 

suggested that a minimum of thirty (30) participants can be used to establish a relationship 

between groups in experimental research as noted by (Tuckman, 1975).

[...]

The instrument used 

for the study was Acid Base Performance Test (ABPT). One hundred and ninety two (192) 

students were randomly selected from thirteen (13) senior secondary schools which 

constituted the sample for the study from the total population of one thousand six hundred 

and eleven(1611) SSII students in the zone.  

5.3 Major Findings 

The followings are the summary of the major findings 

1. Significant differences existed between the mean scores of chemistry students 

taught chemistry concepts using Teaching-With-Analogy and those taught using